I. Introduction 

A. Casualties 

Commercial fishing is one of the most dangerous occupations with over ninety deaths each year. 
While statistics vary from year to year, the numbers from 1996 remain typical - one hundred thirty 
six (136) U.S. fishing vessels were lost. Of this total, 45 were in some way "stability related", and 
nine of these vessels accounted for 19 lives lost. 

According to the U.S Department of Health and Human Services publication "Commercial Fishing 
Fatalities in Alaska" (September 1997), "an average of 34 fishing vessels and 24 lives are lost in